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NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
CIT BANK, N.A,, as 09/30/2021 National Banking Association:
Administrative Agent UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Mobilitie, LLC

Street Address: 660 Newport Center Drive, Suite 200
City: Newport Beach

State/Country: CALIFORNIA

Postal Code: 92660

Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: NEVADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |5367595 INTELLIGENT INFRASTRUCTURE
Registration Number: |5367594 INTELLIGENT INFRASTRUCTURE
Registration Number: |5367593 INTELLIGENT INFRASTRUCTURE Y
Registration Number: |4033197 LEASE-TO-SUIT E
Registration Number: |3846888 MOBILITIE 3
Registration Number: |5552006 NYFI b=
Registration Number: |5552005 NYFI v
Registration Number: |5005029 LIVIDEO DS
Registration Number: |5019204 LIVIDEO E:,
Registration Number: |5019205 LIVIDEO
Registration Number: |5019206 LIVIDEO
Registration Number: |4979644 LIVIDEO
Registration Number: |4979645 LIVIDEO
Registration Number: |4979646 LIVIDEO
Registration Number: |4985013 LIVIDEO
Registration Number: |4979231 LIVIDEO
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 2149813400
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Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

214-981-3483
dclark@sidley.com

Dusan Clark, Esq.

Sidley Austin LLP

2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000
Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18965-30780
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE: /Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED: 10/04/2021

Total Attachments: 9

source=MobilitieLLC - EXECUTED - IP Release#page1.tif
source=MobilitieLLC - EXECUTED - IP Release#page?2.tif
source=MobilitieLLC - EXECUTED - IP Release#page3.tif
source=MobilitieLLC - EXECUTED - IP Release#page4.tif
source=MobilitieLLC - EXECUTED - IP Release#pageb.tif
source=MobilitieLLC - EXECUTED - IP Release#page®6.tif
source=MobilitieLLC - EXECUTED - IP Release#page7.tif
source=MobilitieLLC - EXECUTED - IP Release#page8.tif
source=MobilitieLLC - EXECUTED - IP Release#page?.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007441 FRAME: 0638




EXECUTION VERSION

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTININTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL
(this “Release™), dated as of September 30, 2021, is made by CIT BANK, N.A., in its capacity as
administrative agent (the “Administrative Agent™), in favor of Mobilitie, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company (the “Grantor™), as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated October 18, 2019 (as
amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Security Agreement”), by and
among, infer alios, the Grantor and the other parties party thereto in favor of the Administrative Agent, and
those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (the “IP Security Agreements’™), the Grantor
granted a security interest in certain collateral in favor of the Administrative Agent, including the IP
Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the IP Security
Agreements and the entirety of its security interest in the IP Collateral described on Annex II attached
hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Administrative Agent hereby
agrees as follows:

1. Definitions. The term “TP Collateral”, as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor’s right,
title or interest in, or to any and all of the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral listed on Annex II
attached hereto. Capitalized termsnot defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement
or IP Security Agreements, as applicable.

2. Release of Security Interest. The Administrative Agent, without recourse, representation
or warranty and at the Grantor’s sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels, releases, relinquishes
and discharges, in its entirety, for the benefit of the Grantor, and their successors and assigns, its security
interest in and to the IP Collateral, the IP Security Agreements and any and all right, title and interest of the
Administrative Agent in and to the IP Collateral and under the IP Security Agreements shall hereby be
terminated, cancelled, released, relinquished and discharged. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes
the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file this Release with the United
States Patent and Trademark Office, at the sole expense of the Grantor, to evidence and effectuate the
release and termination of the Administrative Agent’s security interest in the IP Collateral.

3. Delivery by Facsimile. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile
or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed
counterpart of this Release. Electronic signatures will have the same force and effect as manual signatures,

4. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE
PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

US-DOCS\124694366.2
272471529v2
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer
as of the date first above written.

CIT BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent
2’ ™
By /T T g

Name: széer Fong {:}j
Title:  Managing Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]
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ANNEX1

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks by Mobilitie, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company,
in favor of CIT Bank, N. A., as Administrative Agent, dated October 18, 2019, and recorded with the United
States Patent and Trademark Office on October 22, 2019 at Reel 6776, Frame 0927.

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents by Mobilitie, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, in
favor of CIT Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, dated October 18, 2019, and recorded with the United
States Patent and Trademark Office on October 22, 2019 at Reel 050797, Frame 0058.
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ANNEX 11

Trademark Registrations

Reel 6776, Frame 0927

REEL: 007441 FRAME: 0642

Mobilitie, LLC |INTELLIGENT INFRASTRUCTURE USA 5367595 87207633 10/18/2016
Mobilitie, LLC |INTELLIGENT INFRASTRUCTURE USA 5367594 87207625 10/18/2016
Mobilitie, LLC |INTELLIGENT INFRASTRUCTURE USA 5367593 87207619 10/18/2016
Mobilitie, LLC |LEASE-TO-SUIT USA 4033197 77959858 03/16/2010
Mobilitie, LLC |MOBILITIE USA 3846888 77124332 03/07/2007
Mobilitie, LLC |NYFI USA 5552006 87505747 06/26/2017
Mobilitie, LLC |NYFI USA 5552005 87505742 06/26/2017
Mobilitie, LLC |LIVIDEO USA 5005029 86750390 09/08/2015
Mobilitie, LLC |LIVIDEO USA 5019204 86750394 09/08/2015
Mobilitie, LLC |LIVIDEO USA 5019205 86750400 09/08/2015
Mobilitie, LLC |LIVIDEO USA 5019206 86750402 09/08/2015
Mobilitie, LLC |LIVIDEO USA 4979644 86642406 05/27/2015
Mobilitie, LLC |LIVIDEO USA 4979645 86642408 05/27/2015
Mobilitie, LLC |LIVIDEO USA 4979646 86642415 05/27/2015
Mobilitie, LLC |LIVIDEO USA 4985013 86642413 05/27/2015
Mobilitie, LLC |LIVIDEO USA 4979231 86557421 03/09/2015
TRADEMARK




Patent Registrations

Reel 050797, Frame 0058

fent: Numby

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
IDIRECT COMMUNICATION
BETWEEN WIRELESS
COMMUNICATION DEVICES
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
IDIRECT COMMUNICATION
BETWEEN WIRELESS
COMMUNICATION DEVICES
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
IDIRECT COMMUNICATION
BETWEEN WIRELESS
COMMUNICATION DEVICES
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
IDIRECT COMMUNICATION
BETWEEN WIRELESS
COMMUNICATION DEVICES
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
HANDSET OPERATIONIN A
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
INETWORK

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
HANDSET OPERATIONIN A
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
INETWORK

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
HANDSET OPERATIONIN A
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
INETWORK

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
DYNAMIC FORMATION OF A
COMMUNICATIONNETWORK| 12/01/2010 12/958.296 07/07/2015 9,077,564
USING WIRELESS
COMMUNICATION DEVICES
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
MANAGEMENT OF A
DYNAMIC NETWORK USING 04/26/2011 13/093,998 03/31/2015 8,995,923
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
DEVICES

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
DEVICE AUTHENTICATION IN
A DYNAMIC NETWORK USING| 02/01/2012 13/363,943 11/03/2015 9,179,296
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
DEVICES

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
DEVICE AUTHENTICATION IN
A DYNAMIC NETWORK USING| 11/03/2014 14/531,118 03/28/2017 9,609,513
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
DEVICES

BILLINGENGINE AND
METHOD OF USE

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
[VIDEOSTREAMINGIN A

03/03/2009 12/397,225 06/28/2011 7,970,351

11/12/2009 12/616,958 05/29/2012 8,190,119

06/10/2011 13/158,151 07/08/2014 8,774,753

06/17/2011 13/163.416 10/23/2012 8,295,803

09/05/2012 13/604,418 06/09/2015 9,055,439

05/07/2015 14/706,894 11/01/2016 9,485,656

10/31/2016 15/339.,600 08/29/2017 9,749,861

05/07/2015 14/706,869 09/06/2016 9,439,071

09/23/2015 14/862,781 N/A N/A
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DYNAMIC NETWORK USING
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
DEVICES

BILLINGENGINE AND
METHOD OF USE

08/24/2016

15/246,165

10/10/2017

9,787,855

BILLINGENGINE AND
METHOD OF USE

10/09/2017

15/728,287

04/16/2019

10,264,140

BILLINGENGINE AND
METHOD OF USE

02/05/2019

16/268,255

N/A

N/A

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
GAMINGIN ADYNAMIC
INETWORK USING WIRELESS
COMMUNICATION DEVICES

02/16/2012

13/398,727

06/23/2015

9,064,374

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
GAMINGUSINGWIRELESS
COMMUNICATION DEVICES

09/05/2012

13/604,501

03/26/2019

10,244393

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
GAMINGUSINGWIRELESS
COMMUNICATION DEVICES

05/09/2014

14/274,192

01/26/2016

9,245,408

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
GAME PLAY INA DYNAMIC
COMMUNICATIONNETWORK

02/01/2012

13/363,696

03/07/2017

9,586,139

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
GAME PLAY INA DYNAMIC
COMMUNICATIONNETWORK

02/27/2017

15/444,140

05/30/2017

9,662,571

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
GAME PLAY INA DYNAMIC
COMMUNICATIONNETWORK

05/24/2017

15/604.461

01/02/2018

9,855,500

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
[N AN EDUCATIONAL
SETTING

04/20/2012

13/452,015

07/25/2017

9,715,833

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
RETAIL SALES USING
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
DEVICESIN AWIRELESS
COMMUNICATIONNETWORK

03/15/2013

13/838,272

08/20/2019

10,387,918

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
HANDSET OPERATIONIN A
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
INETWORK

12/19/2012

13/720,695

09/10/2019

10,410,251

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
[TO PERMIT AUDIENCE
PARTICIPATION

03/15/2013

13/834,001

11/29/2016

9,510,148

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
[TO PERMIT AUDIENCE
PARTICIPATION

06/18/2015

14/743,921

06/13/2017

9,675,883

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION
[TO PERMIT AUDIENCE
PARTICIPATION

09/28/2016

15/278.484

08/20/2019

10,387,946

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
WIRELESS COMMUNICATION

05/11/2017

15/593,116

N/A

N/A
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TO PERMIT AUDI ENCE
PARTICIPATION

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
WIFI VIDEO STREAMING

03/15/2013

13/834,359

02/23/2016

971,054

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
MULTI-CHANNEL WIH VIDEO,
STREAMING

06/24/2013

13/925,328

05/29/2018

9,986,268

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
MULTI-CHANNEL WIH VIDEO,
STREAMING

07/17/2013

13/944,670

N/A

N/A

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
MULTI-CHANNEL WIH VIDEO,
STREAMING

12/19/2014

14/577.822

06/26/2018

10,009,638

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
[TRANSMISSION OF MULTIPLE
VIDEOSTREAMS TOMOBILE
COMMUNICATION DEVICES

02/22/2016

15/050,332

11/13/2018

10,129,568

MOBILE COMMUNICATION
DEVICE AND METHOD OF
OPERATION

02/22/2016

15/050,335

11/27/2018

10,142,661

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
OPERATION OF A
TEMPORARY CONTROL
FACILITY FOR VIDEO
IDISTRIBUTION IN A VENUE

02/22/2016

15/050,347

08/14/2018

10,051,293

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
WIRELESS DISTRIBUTION OF
TELEVISION CHANNELSIN A
VENUE

02/22/2016

15/050,352

12/11/2018

10,154,290

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
LIVE VIDEO STREAMING

08/27/2015

14/838,062

04/16/2019

10,264,323

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
VIDEOSTREAMINGTO A
GEOGRAPHICALLY LIMITED
SUBSCRIBER SET

10/14/2015

14/883.418

08/20/2019

10,390,056

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
CUSTOMIZED MESSAGE
DELIVERY

11/16/2015

14/942.843

N/A

N/A

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
CUSTOMIZED MESSAGE
DELIVERY

11/23/2015

14/949,341

08/20/2019

10,390,072

CELL TOWER ANDMETHOD
OF USE

03/07/2016

15/062,709

07/04/2017

9,698,477

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
INTELLIGENTSMALL CELL
OPERATION

08/17/2016

15/239,670

08/21/2018

10,057,743

ELECTRONIC READER AND
METHOD OF OPERATION

11/17/2017

15/816,627

N/A

N/A

DISPOSABLE BEVERAGE
CONTAINER AND METHOD OR
OPERATION

09/19/2017

15/709,069

N/A

N/A

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
REAL ESTATE INFORMATION
PROCESSINGON A MOBILE
COMMUNICATION DEVICE

01/24/2019

16/256,959

N/A

N/A
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BIODEGRADABLE HEMP
FIBER DIAPER

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
OPERATIONIN AN
AUGMENTED REALITY
DISPLAY DEVICE

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
OPERATIONIN AN
AUGMENTED REALITY
DISPLAY DEVICE

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
INTERACTIVE VIDEO
OPERATIONIN AN 11/01/2018 62/754,490 N/A N/A
AUGMENTED REALITY
SYSTEM

USER REWARD SYSTEM AND
METHOD FOR INTERACTIVE
'VIDEO OPERATIONIN AN 11/21/2018 62/770,452 N/A N/A
AUGMENTED REALITY
SYSTEM

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
SECURE APPLIANCE 04/09/2018 15/948.913 N/A N/A
OPERATION

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
SECURE ONBOARDING OF 10/04/2018 62/741,462 N/A N/A
NETWORK DEVICES
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
SECURE ONBOARDING OF 10/04/2019 16/593,858 N/A N/A
NETWORK DEVICES
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
SECURE APPLIANCE 10/25/2018 62/750,704 N/A N/A
OPERATION

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
BOT ATTACK PROTECTIONIN|  07/31/2019 62/881,218 N/A N/A
[OT DEVICES

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
MANAGINGIoT DEVICE
CAPABILITY AND SECURITY
SPECIFICATIONS

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
STOPPINGBOTNET ATTACKS |  08/01/2019 62/881,870 N/A N/A
AT THE SOURCE

SYSTEM AND METHOD USING
RECOGNIZABLE PUBLIC KEYS
AND ELIMINATINGKEY
REVOCATION LISTS

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
PAYMENT TRACKING OF 10/19/2018 62/748,329 N/A N/A
IALCOHOL PURCHASES
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
SECURE APPLIANCE 04/09/2018 15/948.913 N/A N/A
OPERATION

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
REAL ESTATE INFORMATION |  01/24/2019 16/256,959 N/A N/A

PROCESSINGON A MOBILE

03/25/2019 62/823,565 N/A N/A

08/08/2018 62/716,273 N/A N/A

11/02/2018 16/179,315 N/A N/A

07/31/2019 62/881,260 N/A N/A

07/31/2019 62/881,250 N/A N/A
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COMMUNICATION DEVICE

BILLINGENGINE AND
METHOD OF USE

02/05/2019

16/268,266

N/A

N/A

RECORDED: 10/04/2021
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